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January 13, 2016  

Keith Nowell, PG, CHG 
Hazardous Materials Specialist 
Alameda County Environmental Health 
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway 
Alameda, California  94502 

RE: Case Closure Request 
Case RO#2914 
988 Broadway (Former 910 Broadway) 
Oakland, California  94607 
Project No. 1279.05 

Dear Mr. Nowell: 

Northgate Environmental Management, Inc. (Northgate) is submitting this letter on behalf of 
CIM/Oakland Downtown L.P. to summarize the environmental conditions at 988 Broadway 
(formerly identified as 910 Broadway) in Oakland, California (the Site; Figure 1), as requested 
during a meeting between Northgate and Alameda County Environmental Health (the County) 
on December 22, 2015.  Given that primary and secondary contaminant sources have been 
stopped or removed to the extent practicable and residual petroleum impacts at the Site pose a 
low threat to human health, safety, and the environment, we are requesting that the open 
regulatory oversight case for this Site be closed. 

BACKGROUND 

Previous Investigations and Evaluation 

Historical subsurface investigations performed at the Site, where the Courtyard Marriott hotel 
was constructed in 2003, indicated the presence of total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) in soil 
and groundwater (Tables 1 and 2).  Soil samples collected in 19931, 19982, and 19993

                                                 
1  Harding Lawson Associates, Preliminary Soil Characterization, Oakland Broadway Block, Chinatown Redevelopment Project 

Area, 9th Street and Broadway, Oakland, California, Consultant’s report prepared for City of Oakland Redevelopment Agency, 
November 11, 1993. 

 showed 
TPH as gasoline (TPH-G) at up to 2,000 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg), TPH as diesel (TPH-

2  SECOR, Summary Report for Limited Soil and Groundwater Investigation at 9th Street and Broadway in Oakland, California, 
Consultant’s report prepared for City of Oakland Redevelopment Agency, April 27, 1998. 

3  Harding Lawson Associates, Results of Soil and Groundwater Investigation, 9th Street and Broadway, Oakland, California, 
Consultant’s report prepared for City of Oakland Redevelopment Agency, September 29, 1999. 
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D) at up to 1,600 mg/kg, and TPH as motor oil (TPH-MO) at up to 1,200 mg/kg. The soil also 
contained low levels of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), a small number of 
fuel-related volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and poly-cyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs), 
and a small number of heavy metals.  Groundwater samples contained TPH-G, TPH-D, a small 
number of PAHs, low levels of dissolved metals, and low levels of VOCs such as BTEX, 
tetrachloroethene (PCE), 1,2-dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), and chloroform.  The TPH and 
associated contaminants originated from leaking underground storage tanks (USTs) at the 
adjacent 1000 Franklin Street property.   

Contaminants of potential concern (COPCs), potential receptors, and exposure pathways were 
identified, and an exposure assessment was performed as part of a Risk-Based Corrective Action 
(RBCA) evaluation completed for the Site in 1999.4

There was no evidence of active or former USTs at the Site, nor were any other ongoing sources 
of contamination identified during Site investigations.  However, eight electromagnetic 
anomalies (e.g., potential sites of USTs or other metallic debris) were identified during a 
geophysical survey in 19931 (shown as items A through H on Figure 1); of these, five were 
recommended for further investigation via potholing (A, C, D, E, and G) and one additional 
anomaly was detected during a subsequent anomaly investigation in 2000

  The risk assessment determined that the 
risk to commercial and construction workers from soil ingestion, dermal contact, dust inhalation, 
and inhalation of vapors from subsurface soil and groundwater in indoor and outdoor air, based 
on the concentrations of contaminants measured in soil and groundwater at the Site.  This tiered 
risk assessment determined that no unacceptable carcinogenic risks and non-carcinogenic health 
effects are likely to occur for commercial land use receptors (including construction workers) 
potentially exposed to residual contaminants remaining in soil and groundwater at the Site.   

5

Previous Oversight Case Closure 

 (I).  

Based on the data collected and evaluations performed through 1999, and given that there were 
no active or former USTs at the Site, the County indicated6

                                                 
4  Harding Lawson Associates, Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA) Evaluation, 9th Street and Broadway, Oakland, California, 

Consultant’s report prepared for the City of Oakland Public Works Agency, October 25, 1999. 

 that it was prepared to issue a closure 
letter for the original oversight case (RO#2673) once the following activities were completed: (1) 
abandonment of Site monitoring wells MW-7, MW-20, and MW-21; (2) performance of a 
limited investigation in the areas of electromagnetic anomalies detected at the Site; and (3) 
preparation of a site management plan to be used as guidance for the management and disposal 

5  Harding Lawson Associates, Anomaly Investigation, 9th Street and Broadway, Oakland, California, Consultant’s report 
prepared for Mark Gomez, City of Oakland, March 1, 2000. 

6  Letter from Barney Chan, Alameda County Environmental Health, to Mark Gomez, City of Oakland, Re: City of Oakland 
Parking Lot, 9th and Broadway, Oakland, California 94607, December 8, 1999. 
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of soil excavated from the Site during future construction.  Contaminant concentrations in 
groundwater were stable, low, and decreasing at the time that the County requested that the on-
Site monitoring wells be abandoned.  No dissolved plume was present and only trace levels of a 
few VOCs were detected in the wells, at concentrations two to three orders of magnitude below 
groundwater vapor intrusion Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs). 

In accordance with the County’s request, the following additional activities were performed: 

(1) As authorized by the County, the Site groundwater monitoring wells were abandoned on 
January 10, 2000.7

(2) Geophysical and potholing investigations of the electromagnetic anomalies were 
performed on February 14 and 22, 2000 (respectively)5 and no USTs or evidence of 
USTs were discovered. The results of the anomaly investigations are summarized as 
follows (see Figure 1 for anomaly locations): 

   

• Anomaly A: Potholed; no evidence of a UST or associated piping was observed; 

• Anomaly B: Geophysicist concluded anomaly unlikely to represent a UST; 
eliminated from further investigation unless USTs found at other locations; 

• Anomaly C: Geophysicist concluded anomaly unlikely to represent a UST; 
potholed; no evidence of a UST or associated piping was observed; 

• Anomaly D: Geophysicist concluded anomaly unlikely to represent a UST; 
potholed; no evidence of a UST or associated piping was observed;   

• Anomaly E: Geophysicist concluded anomaly unlikely to represent a UST; 
eliminated from further investigation due to location beneath existing City 
sidewalk; 

• Anomaly F: Geophysicist concluded anomaly unlikely to represent a UST; 
eliminated from further investigation due to location beneath existing City 
sidewalk; 

• Anomaly G: Potholed; no evidence of a UST or associated piping was observed; 

• Anomaly H: Geophysicist concluded anomaly unlikely to represent a UST; 
eliminated from further investigation because if a UST were present it would have 
been detected during geotechnical trenching at this location; and 

• Anomaly I: Potholed; no evidence of a UST or associated piping was observed. 
                                                 
7  OGISO Environmental, Well Destruction Report, 9th and Broadway, Oakland, California, Consultant’s report prepared for 

Mark Gomez, City of Oakland, March 8, 2000. 
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(3) A Soil Management Plan8 was prepared, and all documentation was submitted to the 
County on March 28, 2000 with a request for regulatory case closure.9

Following completion of these activities, the County granted No Further Action at the Site on 
April 13, 2000.

   

10

Oversight Case Reopened  

  Site closure was granted based on the completion of the requested activities, 
groundwater and soil data collected between 1993 and 1999 (Tables 1 and 2), and the RBCA 
evaluation results.   

After the issuance of the April 13, 2000 closure letter, the entire western and southern portions of 
the Site were excavated to depth of 7 to 13 feet below the ground surface, regraded, and re-
compacted to form a uniform building pad for construction of the Courtyard Marriott hotel.  The 
remainder of the Site was regraded for a new pool and parking lot.  The subsurface excavation 
plan is attached as Exhibit 1.  During the excavation activities, a small area measuring roughly 7 
feet by 3 feet by 9 feet deep located near the southern end of the Site along 9th Street was found 
to contain visibly contaminated soil which was excavated and removed from the Site.  Available 
documentation for this excavation is attached as (Exhibit 2).  Soil was sampled and analyzed 
from excavation sidewalls, bottom, and the resulting stockpile on May 25, 2000.11,12,13,14  Soil 
removed from the Site during construction was characterized for waste disposal by collecting six 
4-point composite stockpile samples on June 12, 2000.15

                                                 
8  Harding Lawson Associates, Soil Management Plan, 9th Street and Broadway Redevelopment, Oakland, California, 

Consultant’s report prepared for City of Oakland Public Works Agency, March 27, 2000. 

  Test results for these samples are 
summarized in Table 3.  Approximately 3,500 cubic yards of soil excavated from the Site was 
off-hauled and disposed offsite.  While the results indicated that the soil was characteristic of a 
California hazardous waste based on the waste extraction test (WET) analysis for lead, the 

9  Document transmittal from Mark Gomez, City of Oakland, to Barney Chan, Alameda County Environmental Health, Re: 9th 
Street and Broadway, Oakland, California, March 28, 2000. 

10  Letter from Barney Chan, Alameda County Environmental Health, to Mark Gomez, City of Oakland, Re: No Further Action 
for City of Oakland Parking Lot, 9th and Broadway, Oakland, CA 94607, April 13, 2000. 

11  Facsimile Transmission from Jim McCarty, Harding Lawson Associates, to Barney Chan, Alameda County Environmental 
Health, Re: 9th and Broadway Sample Results, Lab Results for the Soil at the 9th and Broadway Site, May 31, 2000. 

12  Facsimile Transmission from Jim McCarty, Harding Lawson Associates, to Barney Chan, Alameda County Environmental 
Health, Re: 9th and Broadway Sample Results, 8260 Results from Sample 4, May 31, 2000. 

13  Facsimile Transmission from Jim McCarty, Harding Lawson Associates, to Barney Chan, Alameda County Environmental 
Health, Re: 9th and Broadway Sample Results, June 5, 2000. 

14  Facsimile Transmission from Jim McCarty, Harding Lawson Associates, to Barney Chan, Alameda County Environmental 
Health, Re: 9th and Broadway Sample Results, June 12, 2000. 

15  Letter from James McCarty and Stephen Osborne, Harding Lawson Associates, to Barney Chan, Alameda County 
Environmental Health, Re: Stockpile Soil Sampling, Garden Hotel Project, 9th Street and Broadway, Oakland, California, July 
17, 2000. 
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material was profiled as a federal hazardous waste and disposed as such between July 5 and 13, 
2000.15  

Available information indicates that a second oversight case for the Site (RO#2914) was opened 
shortly after these May and June 2000 excavation and stockpile sampling activities occurred.  
Correspondence in the County case file for the Site indicates that the second oversight case was 
opened based on the soluble lead concentrations16 and “the presence of contaminants having 
concentrations exceeding those on which the original closure was based.17

CASE CLOSURE REQUEST 

”  

Based on our review of all available historic Site information and reports, Northgate is 
requesting that the oversight case for this property re-opened in 2000 now be closed.  This 
closure request is based on the following:  

• Our review indicates that none of the chemical test results from samples collected after 
the initial case closure was issued indicate a different or greater risk than the data used in 
the original 1999 RBCA evaluation, upon which the first case closure was granted;  

• No new data have come to light to indicate that Site conditions have changed 
significantly since the Site was redeveloped;  

• Geophysical anomalies on Site property were sufficiently investigated to confirm the 
absence of USTs on or adjacent to the Site;   

• The property was developed in full accordance with the approved Soil Management Plan; 
and 

• The presence of residual contamination at the Site is documented in original Disposition 
and Development Agreement appended to the deed for the property. A copy of the 
document is attached as Exhibit 3.  

The reasons cited for the current oversight case for the Site included: (1) soluble lead 
concentrations in stockpiled soil, (2) presence of contaminants exceeding levels presented in the 
original closure request, and (3) uninvestigated geophysical anomalies.  However, the available 
Site information indicates that each of these issues has been appropriately addressed. The lead 
concentrations detected in the 2000 excavation and stockpile samples were in fact similar to or 

                                                 
16  Facsimile Transmission from Jim McCarty, Harding Lawson Associates, to Barney Chan, Alameda County Environmental 

Health, Re: 9th and Broadway Stockpile Sample Result, July 18, 2000. 
17  Phone call record by Keith Nowell, Alameda County Environmental Health, Re: RO2673/2914 City of Oakland Parking Lot, 

July 27, 2012. 
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lower than the lead concentrations in soil samples presented in the original closure request.  
Concentrations of TPH detected in the 2000 excavation and stockpile samples were similar to 
and of the same order of magnitude as the concentrations considered in 1999 during the RBCA 
evaluation and first case closure request.  Concentrations of VOCs in the 2000 excavation and 
stockpile samples were significantly lower than those presented in the original closure request.  
The only additional chemical detected in 2000 was chlorobenzene, however, concentrations of 
this chemical did not exceed the current ESL for direct contact by a commercial or construction 
worker.  Although chlorobenzene in soil exceeded the current Tier 1 ESL for groundwater 
leaching concerns, the chemical was never detected in any of the groundwater samples collected 
at the Site.  Furthermore, the lead, TPH, and chlorobenzene were detected in soil material that 
was subsequently excavated and off-hauled and disposed offsite.  Finally, the geophysicist who 
conducted the anomaly investigation concluded that anomalies E and F located offsite beneath 
the City sidewalk and within the City’s right-of-way these anomalies were, in his profession 
opinion, unlikely to represent USTs. The County agreed in 2000 that these anomalies were 
located offsite.  The Site has now been developed as a Courtyard Marriott hotel since 2003.  
Based on the information summarized in this letter, Northgate is requesting closure of the open 
case file for this Site.  

CLOSING 

We appreciate this opportunity to resolve the outstanding documentation issues at the Site.  
Please feel welcome to contact Dennis at (510) 839-0688, ext. 202, or via e-mail at 
dennis.laduzinsky@ngem.com should you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 
Northgate Environmental Management, Inc. 

 

 
 

Dennis Laduzinsky, CEG 
Principal 

      L. Maile Smith, PG 
     Principal 

 
 
Enclosures: Figure 1 

Tables 1-3 
 Exhibits 1-3 
 
cc: Ellen Rose, CIM Oakland Downtown 
 Daniel Ross 
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TPH (mg/kg) Metals (mg/kg)

Sample
Location

Sample Depth
(feet bgs)

Sample
Date Source
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SB-1 1.5 1/19/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<1 23 --- ND<10 3.0 170 ND<2 4.5 35 14 27 50 ND<0.1 ND<5 55 ND<0.5 ND<2 ND<20 32 48
SB-2 2.0 1/19/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<1 ND<1 --- ND<10 1.3 46 ND<2 4.2 44 7.3 18 11 ND<0.1 ND<5 40 ND<0.5 55 ND<20 28 26
SB-2 20 1/19/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<1 ND<1 --- ND<10 0.8 28 ND<2 3.4 37 5.9 14 1.7 ND<0.1 ND<5 31 ND<0.5 ND<2 ND<20 24 21
SB-3 5.0 1/19/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<1 65 --- ND<10 1.3 61 ND<2 4.1 42 7.2 19 7.5 ND<0.1 ND<5 32 ND<0.5 ND<2 ND<20 30 33
SB-3 25 1/19/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<1 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-4 1.5 1/19/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<1 68 --- ND<10 2.0 85 ND<2 4.1 37 6.9 17 17 ND<0.1 ND<5 30 ND<0.5 ND<2 ND<20 28 33
SB-4 10 1/19/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<1 21 --- ND<10 1.1 42 ND<2 4.3 44 6.8 18 17 ND<0.1 ND<5 35 ND<0.5 ND<2 ND<20 28 23
SB-4 25 1/19/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<1 --- --- ND<10 0.6 36 ND<2 3.3 36 5.8 14 1.6 --- ND<5 38 ND<0.5 ND<2 ND<20 26 22
SB-5 15 1/20/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<1 ND<1 --- ND<10 ND<0.5 34 ND<2 3.8 53 9.2 16 2.3 ND<0.1 ND<5 39 ND<0.5 ND<2 ND<20 32 21
SB-6 1.5 1/21/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<1 1600 --- ND<10 2.4 82 ND<2 4.6 28 8.1 26 230 0.23 ND<5 25 ND<0.5 ND<2 ND<20 28 69
SB-7 2.0 1/19/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<1 83 --- ND<10 1.7 59 ND<2 3.9 34 6.3 17 29 ND<0.1 ND<5 32 ND<0.5 ND<2 ND<20 26 49
SB-7 15 1/19/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<1 ND<1 --- ND<10 1.6 46 ND<2 4.3 48 8.9 18 2.9 ND<0.1 ND<5 32 ND<0.5 ND<2 ND<20 33 19
SB-9 10 1/21/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<1 ND<1 --- ND<10 0.6 41 ND<2 2.8 33 5.3 19 2.2 ND<0.1 ND<5 26 ND<0.5 ND<2 ND<20 23 20
SB-10 1.5 1/21/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<1 57 --- ND<10 3.6 81 ND<2 5.8 18 9.4 31 29 ND<0.1 ND<5 16 ND<0.5 ND<2 ND<20 39 67
SB-10 25 1/21/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<1 ND<1 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-11 1.0 1/20/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<1 ND<1 --- ND<10 1.1 43 ND<2 2.3 27 ND<5 14 2.0 ND<0.1 ND<5 15 ND<0.5 ND<2 ND<20 21 14
SB-11 20 1/20/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<1 ND<1 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-11 25 1/20/1993 HLA, 1993 1500 1000 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-12 10 1/21/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<1 ND<1 --- ND<10 1.4 40 ND<2 3.6 44 6.8 21 6.3 ND<0.1 ND<5 28 ND<0.5 ND<2 ND<20 34 24
SB-13 5.0 1/21/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<1 ND<1 --- ND<10 1.9 65 ND<2 3.8 49 5.7 21 2.8 ND<0.1 ND<5 33 ND<0.5 ND<2 ND<20 32 22
SB-14 1.5 1/19/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<1 ND<1 --- ND<10 ND<0.5 49 ND<2 2.7 29 ND<5 12 2.9 ND<0.1 ND<5 16 ND<0.5 ND<2 ND<20 18 34
SB-15 1.5 1/20/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<1 ND<1 --- ND<10 1.0 42 ND<2 2.0 30 ND<5 12 5.1 ND<0.1 ND<5 12 ND<0.5 ND<2 ND<20 18 15
SB-15 20 1/20/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<1 ND<1 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-15 25 1/20/1993 HLA, 1993 2000 750 --- ND<10 1.0 39 ND<2 3.2 33 5.5 15 2.1 ND<0.1 ND<5 33 ND<0.5 ND<2 ND<20 25 17
SB-16 1.5 1/21/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<1 11 --- ND<10 1.1 28 ND<2 2.6 30 ND<5 16 3.7 ND<0.1 ND<5 14 ND<0.5 ND<2 ND<20 20 33
SB-16 25 1/21/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<1 ND<1 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-17 5.0 1/22/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<1 1.6 --- ND<10 ND<5 48 ND<2 7.6 3.2 ND<5 16 320 ND<0.1 ND<5 6.7 ND<0.5 ND<2 ND<20 6 17000
SB-17 25 1/22/1993 HLA, 1993 790 540 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-18 3.0 5/13/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<1 ND<1 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-18 8.0 5/13/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<1 ND<1 --- ND<10 1.7 --- ND<2 ND<2 58 --- 9.1 ND<20 ND<0.1 --- 39 ND<0.5 ND<2 ND<20 --- 26
SB-18 15.5 5/13/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<1 ND<1 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-19 1.5 5/13/1993 HLA, 1993 --- 100 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 99 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-20 1.5 5/13/1993 HLA, 1993 --- 24 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 2.7 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-21 1.5 5/13/1993 HLA, 1993 --- 13 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 3.2 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-22 1.5 5/13/1993 HLA, 1993 --- 26 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 22 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-23 5.0 5/13/1993 HLA, 1993 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 4.7 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 27
SB-24 5.0 5/13/1993 HLA, 1993 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 4.4 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 55
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TPH (mg/kg) Metals (mg/kg)

Sample
Location

Sample Depth
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Date Source
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SB-25 5.0 5/13/1993 HLA, 1993 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 2.2 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 56
SB-26 5.0 5/13/1993 HLA, 1993 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 2.2 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 16
SB-27 15.5 5/13/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<1 ND<1 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-27 20.5 5/13/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<1 ND<1 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-27 24.5 5/13/1993 HLA, 1993 350 470 --- ND<10 1.6 --- ND<2 ND<2 32 --- 4.8 ND<20 ND<0.1 --- 31 ND<0.5 ND<2 ND<20 --- 19
SB-28 2.0 8/23/1999 HLA, 1999 ND<1 160 1200 ND<3 2.1 31 0.15 0.27 20 2.6 13 27 0.87 ND<1 16 ND<0.25 ND<0.5 ND<0.25 15 31
SB-28 9.5 8/23/1999 HLA, 1999 ND<1 ND<1 ND<5 ND<3 2.0 26 0.20 0.41 31 5.0 5.4 2.3 ND<0.038 ND<1 34 ND<0.25 ND<0.5 ND<0.25 25 19
SB-28 26.5 8/23/1999 HLA, 1999 1900 460 ND<250 ND<2.9 1.2 27 0.14 0.27 30 4.9 2.8 1.3 ND<0.039 ND<0.97 37 ND<0.24 ND<0.48 ND<0.24 19 15
SB-29 2.0 8/23/1999 HLA, 1999 ND<1 10 53 ND<2.8 2.2 33 0.24 0.39 36 6.4 5.6 3.0 0.058 ND<0.94 34 ND<0.24 ND<0.47 ND<0.24 26 17
SB-29 9.5 8/23/1999 HLA, 1999 ND<1 26 62 ND<2.9 1.9 44 0.20 0.39 38 5.0 6.1 5.0 0.058 ND<0.98 35 ND<0.25 ND<0.49 ND<0.25 23 21
SB-29 27 8/23/1999 HLA, 1999 ND<1 ND<1 ND<5 ND<3 1.6 27 0.14 0.44 49 6.4 4.0 1.7 ND<0.038 ND<1 47 ND<0.25 ND<0.5 ND<0.25 29 19
SB-1 7 1/21/1998 Secor, 1998 ND 5.0 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ND<5 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-1 23 1/21/1998 Secor, 1998 ND 1.5 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ND<5 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-1 27 1/21/1998 Secor, 1998 ND 180 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-2 7.5 1/21/1998 Secor, 1998 ND 7.9 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ND<5 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-2 15 1/21/1998 Secor, 1998 ND 1.1 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ND<5 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-2 29.5 1/21/1998 Secor, 1998 ND ND --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-3 7.5 1/21/1998 Secor, 1998 ND 13 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ND<5 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-3 15.5 1/21/1998 Secor, 1998 ND 2.4 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ND<5 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-3 25 1/21/1998 Secor, 1998 ND 8.9 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-4 3.5 1/21/1998 Secor, 1998 ND 1.5 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 20 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
Regulatory Screening Levels 1

Tier 1 2 1.0E+02 1.0E+02 1.0E+02 2.0E+01 3.9E-01 7.5E+02 4.0E+00 1.2E+01 1.0E+03 2.3E+01 2.3E+02 8.0E+01 6.7E+00 4.0E+01 1.5E+02 1.0E+01 2.0E+01 7.8E-01 2.0E+02 6.0E+02
Commercial/Industrial Worker, Direct Exposure 3 4.0E+03 1.1E+03 1.0E+05 4.1E+02 1.6E+00 1.9E+05 2.0E+03 1.0E+03 NE 3.0E+02 4.1E+04 3.2E+02 8.8E+01 5.1E+03 1.9E+04 5.1E+03 5.1E+03 1.0E+01 5.1E+03 3.1E+05
Construction/Trench Worker, Direct Exposure 4 2.7E+03 9.0E+02 2.8E+04 1.2E+02 1.0E+01 6.1E+04 1.8E+02 1.1E+02 NE 4.9E+01 1.2E+04 3.2E+02 2.7E+01 1.5E+03 6.1E+03 1.5E+03 1.5E+03 3.1E+00 1.5E+03 9.3E+04
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SB-1 1.5 1/19/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 --- ND<2 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-2 2.0 1/19/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 --- ND<2 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-2 20 1/19/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<3 ND<3 --- ND<2 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-3 5.0 1/19/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<3 ND<3 --- ND<2 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-3 25 1/19/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-4 1.5 1/19/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<3 ND<3 --- ND<2 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-4 10 1/19/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<3 ND<3 --- ND<2 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-4 25 1/19/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-5 15 1/20/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 --- ND<2 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-6 1.5 1/21/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 --- PCE: 5.4 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-7 2.0 1/19/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<3 ND<3 --- ND<2 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-7 15 1/19/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<3 ND<3 --- ND<2 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-9 10 1/21/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 --- ND<2 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-10 1.5 1/21/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 --- ND<2 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-10 25 1/21/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-11 1.0 1/20/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 --- ND<2 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-11 20 1/20/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-11 25 1/20/1993 HLA, 1993 5100 4200 ND<2.5 15000 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-12 10 1/21/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-13 5.0 1/21/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-14 1.5 1/19/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<3 ND<3 --- ND<2 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-15 1.5 1/20/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 --- ND<2 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-15 20 1/20/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 --- ND<2 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-15 25 1/20/1993 HLA, 1993 8200 2700 4000 12000 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-16 1.5 1/21/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 --- ND<2 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-16 25 1/21/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-17 5.0 1/22/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 --- PCE: 22 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-17 25 1/22/1993 HLA, 1993 670 950 1600 3800 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-18 3.0 5/13/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-18 8.0 5/13/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-18 15.5 5/13/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-19 1.5 5/13/1993 HLA, 1993 --- --- --- --- --- PCE: 2.6 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-20 1.5 5/13/1993 HLA, 1993 --- --- --- --- --- PCE: 7.5 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-21 1.5 5/13/1993 HLA, 1993 --- --- --- --- --- ND<2 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-22 1.5 5/13/1993 HLA, 1993 --- --- --- --- --- ND<2 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-27 15.5 5/13/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-27 20.5 5/13/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-27 24.5 5/13/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<500 1400 1800 3900 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-28 2.0 8/23/1999 HLA, 1999 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND ND<330 ND<330 170 J ND<330 180 J ND<330 870 810 1400 490 840 550 330 J 570 270 J
SB-28 9.5 8/23/1999 HLA, 1999 ND<4.7 ND<4.7 ND<4.7 ND<4.7 ND<4.7 ND ND<330 ND<330 ND<330 ND<330 ND<330 ND<330 ND<330 ND<330 ND<330 ND<330 ND<330 ND<330 ND<330 ND<330 ND<330
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SB-28 26.5 8/23/1999 HLA, 1999 ND<500 ND<500 800 4080 J ND<500

IPB: 1100
PB: 1700

1,3,5-TMB: 4200
1,2,4-TMB: 12000

s-BB: 670
p-IT: 1700
n-BB: 2300

1700 / 
2300 1000 ND<330 ND<330 ND<330 ND<330 ND<330 ND<330 ND<330 ND<330 ND<330 ND<330 ND<330 ND<330 ND<330

SB-29 2.0 8/23/1999 HLA, 1999 ND<4.8 ND<4.8 ND<4.8 ND<4.8 ND<4.8 ND ND<670 ND<670 ND<670 ND<670 ND<670 ND<670 ND<670 ND<670 ND<670 ND<670 ND<670 ND<670 ND<670 ND<670 ND<670
SB-29 9.5 8/23/1999 HLA, 1999 ND<4.8 ND<4.8 ND<4.8 ND<4.8 ND<4.8 ND ND<670 ND<670 ND<670 ND<670 ND<670 ND<670 ND<670 ND<670 ND<670 ND<670 ND<670 ND<670 ND<670 ND<670 ND<670
SB-29 27 8/23/1999 HLA, 1999 ND<4.7 ND<4.7 ND<4.7 ND<4.7 ND<4.7 ND ND<330 ND<330 ND<330 ND<330 ND<330 ND<330 ND<330 ND<330 ND<330 ND<330 ND<330 ND<330 ND<330 ND<330 ND<330
SB-1 7 1/21/1998 Secor, 1998 ND ND ND ND ND ND --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-1 23 1/21/1998 Secor, 1998 ND ND ND ND ND ND --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-1 27 1/21/1998 Secor, 1998 ND ND ND 1600 ND ND --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-2 7.5 1/21/1998 Secor, 1998 ND ND ND ND ND ND --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-2 15 1/21/1998 Secor, 1998 ND ND ND ND ND ND --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-2 29.5 1/21/1998 Secor, 1998 ND ND ND ND ND ND --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-3 7.5 1/21/1998 Secor, 1998 ND ND ND ND ND ND --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-3 15.5 1/21/1998 Secor, 1998 ND ND ND ND ND ND --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-3 25 1/21/1998 Secor, 1998 ND ND ND ND ND ND --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SB-4 3.5 1/21/1998 Secor, 1998 ND ND ND ND ND ND --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
Regulatory Screening Levels 1

Tier 1 2 4.4E+01 2.9E+03 3.3E+03 2.3E+03 2.3E+01 PCE: 5.5+02 1.2E+03 2.5E+02 1.3E+04 1.6E+04 2.8E+03 8.9E+03 4.0E+04 1.1E+04 8.5E+04 3.8E+02 3.8E+02 3.8E+01 2.7E+04 3.8E+03 3.8E+02
Commercial/Industrial Worker, Direct Exposure 3 3.7E+03 4.9E+06 2.4E+04 2.6E+06 1.9E+05 PCE: 2.6+03 1.5E+04 2.2E+06 NE 1.5E+07 1.7E+08 2.2E+07 2.2E+07 NE 3.3E+07 1.3E+03 1.3E+03 1.3E+02 NE 1.3E+04 1.3E+03
Construction/Trench Worker, Direct Exposure 4 7.1E+04 4.3E+06 4.9E+05 2.5E+06 3.8E+06 PCE: 3.1+04 3.7E+05 5.7E+05 NE 8.6E+06 4.3E+07 5.7E+06 5.7E+06 NE 8.6E+06 8.3E+03 8.3E+03 8.3E+02 NE 8.3E+04 8.3E+03

Notes and Abbreviations:
1 = San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs), December 2013 MTBE = methyl tert butyl ether
2 = The lowest soil ESL addressing direct-exposure, groundwater protection, urban ecological receptors, and nuisance concerns NA = not applicable
3 = Table K-2 of December 2013 ESLs n-BB = n-butylbenzene
4 = Table K-3 of December 2013 ESLs ND = not detected; laboratory reporting limit unspecified or ranges in value
--- = not sampled; not analyzed ND<# = not detected at or above the indicated laboratory reporting limit
1,2,4-TMB = 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene NE = not established
1,3,5-TMB = 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene PAHs = poly-cyclic aromatic hydrocarbons
feet bgs = feet below ground surface PB = propylbenzene
IPB = isopropylbenzene PCE = tetrachloroethene
J = estimated value p-IT = para-isopropyl toluene
µg/kg = micrograms per kilogram (parts per billion) s-BB = sec-butylbenzene
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram (parts per million) TPH = total petroleum hydrocarbons

VOCs = volatile organic compounds

HLA, 1993. Preliminary Soil Characterization, Oakland Broadway Block, Chinatown Redevelopment Project Area, 9th Street and Broadway, Oakland, California, unpublished report dated November 11, 1993.
HLA, 1999. Results of Soil and Groundwater Investigation, 9th Street and Broadway, Oakland, California, unpublished report dated September 29, 1999.
SECOR, 1998. Summary Report for Limited Soil and Groundwater Investigation at 9th Street and Broadway in Oakland, California, unpublished report dated April 27, 1998. 
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MW-7 NA ~40.9 4/4/1989 HLA, 1992 ND<250 --- --- ND<0.5 0.7 1.0 1.2 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
MW-7 NA ~40.9 5/3/1989 HLA, 1992 270 --- --- ND<0.2 0.12 1.8 4.8 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
MW-7 NA ~40.9 6/6/1989 HLA, 1992 400 --- --- 1.0 1.0 2.2 1.1 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
MW-7 NA ~40.9 7/7/1989 HLA, 1992 560 --- --- 0.2 1.0 0.34 5.9 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
MW-7 NA ~40.9 8/2/1989 HLA, 1992 700 --- --- ND<0.2 1.5 5.4 5.9 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
MW-7 NA ~40.9 9/7/1989 HLA, 1992 590 --- --- ND<0.2 ND<0.2 ND<0.2 1.5 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
MW-7 NA ~40.9 10/5/1989 HLA, 1992 730 --- --- ND<0.2 1.1 0.6 1.3 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
MW-7 NA ~40.9 11/2/1989 HLA, 1992 630 --- --- 0.2 1.0 5.5 3.6 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
MW-7 NA ~40.9 12/6/1989 HLA, 1992 320 --- --- 0.6 8.7 5.9 3.6 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
MW-7 NA ~40.9 1/3/1990 HLA, 1992 180 --- --- 0.7 0.7 0.6 1.3 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
MW-7 NA ~40.9 2/1/1990 HLA, 1992 ND<50 --- --- ND<0.2 0.9 ND<0.2 0.3 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
MW-7 NA ~40.9 2/28/1990 HLA, 1992 90 --- --- ND<0.2 0.6 0.4 5.2 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
MW-7 NA ~40.9 4/11/1990 HLA, 1992 130 --- --- ND<0.2 0.7 3.3 2.9 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
MW-7 NA ~40.9 5/18/1990 HLA, 1992 430 --- --- ND<0.2 0.8 1.4 0.8 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
MW-7 NA ~40.9 9/13/1990 HLA, 1992 --- --- --- ND<0.2 1.9 ND<0.2 ND<0.2 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
MW-7 27.66 ~40.9 12/3/1990 HLA, 1992 320 --- --- 0.2 2.4 1.9 1.2 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
MW-7 32.35 ~40.9 2/11/1991 HLA, 1992 ND<50 --- --- ND<0.2 ND<0.2 ND<0.2 ND<0.2 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
MW-7 32.04 ~40.9 3/8/1991 HLA, 1992 ND<50 --- --- ND<0.2 ND<0.2 ND<0.2 ND<0.2 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
MW-7 31.06 ~40.9 6/6/1991 HLA, 1992 ND<50 --- --- ND<0.2 ND<0.2 ND<0.2 ND<0.4 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
MW-7 25.83 ~40.9 12/20/1991 HLA, 1992 320 --- --- 0.2 ND<0.2 2.9 7.8 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
MW-7 24.01 ~40.9 3/27/1992 HLA, 1992 110 --- --- 0.6 ND<0.5 1.0 2.0 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
MW-7 24.37 ~40.9 6/25/1992 HLA, 1992 140 --- --- ND<0.5 0.9 1.7 3.5 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
MW-7 NA ~40.9 6/24/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<50 --- --- ND<0.2 ND<0.2 ND<0.2 ND<0.2 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
MW-7 23.32 ~40.9 1/20/1998 Secor, 1998 ND<50 ND<50 --- ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND ND --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
MW-7 23.70 ~40.9 8/20/1999 HLA, 1999 ND<50 ND<48 ND<290 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<10 --- ND<5 ND<4.9 ND<9.7 ND<9.7 ND<0.97 ND<9.7 23.3 ND<5 ND<10 ND<20 ND<10 23.6
MW-20 NA ~39.5 12/15/1989 HLA, 1992 ND<50 --- --- ND<0.2 ND<0.2 ND<0.2 ND<0.2 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
MW-20 NA ~39.5 1/3/1990 HLA, 1992 ND<50 --- --- 0.4 0.4 ND<0.2 0.8 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
MW-20 NA ~39.5 2/1/1990 HLA, 1992 ND<50 --- --- ND<0.2 1.4 ND<0.2 0.5 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
MW-20 NA ~39.5 2/28/1990 HLA, 1992 ND<50 --- --- ND<0.2 ND<0.2 ND<0.2 0.5 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
MW-20 NA ~39.5 4/11/1990 HLA, 1992 ND<50 --- --- 2.8 11 1.1 6.6 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
MW-20 NA ~39.5 5/18/1990 HLA, 1992 ND<50 --- --- ND<0.2 ND<0.2 ND<0.2 ND<0.2 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
MW-20 24.06 ~39.5 9/12/1990 HLA, 1992 --- --- --- ND<0.2 ND<0.2 ND<0.2 ND<0.2 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
MW-20 26.29 ~39.5 12/3/1990 HLA, 1992 ND<50 --- --- ND<0.2 0.2 ND<0.2 ND<0.2 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
MW-20 29.95 ~39.5 3/8/1991 HLA, 1992 ND<50 --- --- ND<0.2 ND<0.2 ND<0.2 ND<0.2 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
MW-20 29.06 ~39.5 6/6/1991 HLA, 1992 --- --- --- ND<0.2 ND<0.2 ND<0.2 ND<0.4 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
MW-20 NA ~39.5 6/24/1993 HLA, 1993 --- --- --- ND<0.2 ND<0.2 ND<0.2 ND<0.2 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---

MW-20 23.45 ~39.5 1/20/1998 Secor, 1998 ND<50 ND<50 --- ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND Chloroform: 17
1,2-DCA: 2.0 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---

MW-20 23.70 ~39.5 8/20/1999 HLA, 1999 ND<50 ND<47 ND<280 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<10 --- Chloroform: 17 ND<4.8 ND<10 ND<9.6 ND<0.96 ND<10 101 7.66 ND<10 ND<20 ND<10 20.2
MW-21 NA ~35.2 8/27/1990 HLA, 1992 --- --- --- ND<0.2 ND<0.2 ND<0.2 ND<0.2 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
MW-21 27.38 ~35.2 9/12/1990 HLA, 1992 --- --- --- ND<0.2 ND<0.2 ND<0.2 ND<0.2 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
MW-21 27.39 ~35.2 12/3/1990 HLA, 1992 ND<50 --- --- ND<0.2 0.5 ND<0.2 1.1 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
MW-21 28.33 ~35.2 3/8/1991 HLA, 1992 ND<50 --- --- ND<0.2 ND<0.2 ND<0.2 ND<0.2 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
MW-21 28.21 ~35.2 6/6/1991 HLA, 1992 --- --- --- ND<0.2 ND<0.2 ND<0.2 ND<0.4 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
MW-21 26.68 ~35.2 6/25/1992 HLA, 1992 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
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MW-21 NA ~35.2 6/24/1993 HLA, 1993 ND<50 --- --- ND<0.2 ND<0.2 ND<0.2 ND<0.2 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---

MW-21 26.37 ~35.2 1/20/1998 Secor, 1998 ND<50 ND<50 --- ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND Chloroform: 27
PCE: 4.8 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---

MW-21 26.18 ~35.2 8/20/1999 HLA, 1999 ND<50 ND<48 ND<290 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<10 --- Chloroform: 7.4
PCE: 6.6 ND<4.9 ND<9.9 ND<9.7 ND<0.97 ND<9.9 23.4 9.45 ND<10 ND<20 ND<10 36.6

SB-28 ~26.7 ~32 8/23/1999 HLA, 1999 17000 120000 ND<25000 16 J 29 41 366 ---

1,2,4-TMB: 990
1,3,5-TMB: 180

IPB: 130
n-BB: 92
p-IT: 80
PB: 140
s-BB: 36

150 / 290 44 230 36 8.4 J 114 ND<5 23 ND<20 ND<10 27.3

SB-29 ~26.7 ~32 8/23/1999 HLA, 1999 ND<50 ND<50 ND<300 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<10 --- ND<5 ND<5.5 ND<11 ND<11 ND<1.1 ND<11 37.3 ND<5 21.9 40.7 14.3 41.8
Regulatory Screening Levels 1

Tier 1 2 1.0E+02 1.0E+02 1.0E+02 1.0E+00 4.0E+01 3.0E+01 2.0E+01 5.0E+00
Chloroform: 8.0E+01

1,2-DCA: 5.0E-01
PCE: 5.0E+00

6.1E+00 2.1E+00 3.0E+01 3.9E+00 NE 1.0E+03 5.0E+01 3.1E+00 7.8E+01 8.2E+00 8.1E+01

Groundwater ESL, current/potential drinking water resource 3 1.0E+02 1.0E+02 1.0E+02 1.0E+00 1.5E+02 3.0E+02 1.8E+03 5.0E+00
Chloroform: 8.0E+01

1,2-DCA: 5.0E-01
PCE: 5.0E+00

6.1E+00 1.0E+01 2.0E+03 6.3E+02 NE 1.0E+03 5.0E+01 1.0E+03 7.8E+01 1.0E+02 5.0E+03

Groundwater ESL, evaluation of potential vapor intrusion, commercial 4 NA NA NA 2.7E+02 NE 3.1E+03 NE 1.0E+05
Chloroform: 1.7E+03

1,2-DCA: 1.0E+03
PCE: 6.4E+02

1.6E+03 NA NA NA NE NA NA NA NA NA NA

Notes and Abbreviations:
1 = San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs), December 2013 MTBE = methyl tert butyl ether
2 = The lowest groundwater ESL addressing drinking water, groundwater protection, aquatic habitat goals, and ceiling values NA = not applicable
3 = Table F-3 of December 2013 ESLs ND = not detected; laboratory reporting limit unspecified or ranges in value
4 = Table E-1 of December 2013 ESLs, Commercial/Industrial Land Use n-BB = n-butylbenzene
--- = not sampled; not analyzed ND<# = not detected at or above the indicated laboratory reporting limit
1,2-DCA = 1,2-dichloroethane NE = not established
1,2,4-TMB = 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene PAHs = poly-cyclic aromatic hydrocarbons
1,3,5-TMB = 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene PB = propylbenzene
DTW = depth to water PCE = tetrachloroethene
feet bgs = feet below ground surface p-IT = para-isopropyl toluene
feet bTOC = feet below top-of-casing s-BB = sec-butylbenzene
IPB = isopropylbenzene TPH = total petroleum hydrocarbons
J = estimated value VOCs = volatile organic compounds
µg/L = micrograms per liter (parts per billion)

Wells MW-7, MW-20, and MW-21 abandoned in accordance with ACPWA permit.
HLA, 1992. Report of Groundwater Monitoring, June 1992, Chinatown Redevelopment Project Area, Oakland, California, unpublished report dated September 9, 1992.
HLA, 1993. Preliminary Soil Characterization, Oakland Broadway Block, Chinatown Redevelopment Project Area, 9th Street and Broadway, Oakland, California, unpublished report dated November 11, 1993.
HLA, 1999. Results of Soil and Groundwater Investigation, 9th Street and Broadway, Oakland, California, unpublished report dated September 29, 1999.
SECOR, 1998. Summary Report for Limited Soil and Groundwater Investigation at 9th Street and Broadway in Oakland, California, unpublished report dated April 27, 1998. 
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TPH (mg/kg) VOCs (mg/kg) Metals (mg/kg) STLC (mg/L) TCLP (mg/L)

Sample
Location

Sample Depth
(feet bgs)

Sample
Date Source

TPH
 as G

asoline

TPH
 as D

iesel 

TPH
 as M

otor O
il

TPH
 as M

ineral Spirits

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes

O
ther VO

C
s

Antim
ony

Arsenic

Barium

Beryllium

C
adm

ium

C
hrom

ium

C
obalt

C
opper

Lead

M
ercury

M
olybdenum

N
ickel

Selenium

Silver

Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

Lead

Lead

Sample #1
(sidewall) 4.0 5/25/2000 HLA, 2000a,d 240 1 1200 2 2100 ND<200 ND<0.62 ND<0.62 ND<0.62 ND<0.62 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---

Sample #2
(sidewall) 8.0 5/25/2000 HLA, 2000a,c,d 870 1 2200 2 3900 320 ND<0.62 ND<0.62 ND<0.62 ND<0.62 Chlorobenzene: 

29 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---

Sample #3
(bottom) 9.0 5/25/2000 HLA, 2000a,d 46 1 160 2 300 19 ND<0.62 ND<0.62 ND<0.62 ND<0.62 Chlorobenzene: 

2.7 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---

Sample #4
(stockpile) NA 5/25/2000 HLA, 2000a,b,d 110 1 1000 2 2100 ND<200 ND<0.62 ND<0.62 ND<0.62 ND<0.62

Chlorobenzene: 
3.8

Naphthalene: 0.9
PCE: 0.34

--- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---

SP1(A-D)
(stockpile) NA 6/12/2000 HLA, 2000e --- 150 2 470 --- ND ND ND ND ND ND<2 3.4 100 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 32 6.2 22 94 0.45 ND<1 26 ND<2 ND<1 ND<1 25 90 5.9 ND<1.0

SP2(A-D)
(stockpile) NA 6/12/2000 HLA, 2000e --- 17 2 160 --- ND ND ND ND ND ND<2 3 91 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 31 6.4 21 70 0.51 ND<1 27 ND<2 ND<1 ND<1 23 200 6.5 ND<1.0

SP3(A-D)
(stockpile) NA 6/12/2000 HLA, 2000e --- 14 2 150 --- ND ND ND ND ND ND<2 3.1 76 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 26 4.7 21 90 0.56 ND<1 21 ND<2 ND<1 ND<1 21 230 6.5 ND<1.0

SP4(A-D)
(stockpile) NA 6/12/2000 HLA, 2000e --- 17 2 190 --- ND ND ND ND ND ND<2 3.8 91 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 31 6.2 24 87 0.46 ND<1 30 ND<2 ND<1 ND<1 25 110 6.7 ND<1.0

SP5(A-D)
(stockpile) NA 6/12/2000 HLA, 2000e --- 15 2 150 --- ND ND ND ND ND ND<2 3.1 92 ND<0.5 1.8 30 5.9 22 85 0.49 ND<1 26 ND<2 ND<1 ND<1 24 460 8.0 ND<1.0

SP6(A-D)
(stockpile) NA 6/12/2000 HLA, 2000e --- 29 2 160 --- ND ND ND ND ND ND<2 3.6 110 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 32 7 23 76 0.38 ND<1 30 ND<2 ND<1 ND<1 26 95 6.5 ND<1.0

Regulatory Screening Levels 3

Tier 1 4 1.0E+02 1.0E+02 1.0E+02 NE 4.4E+01 2.9E+03 3.3E+03 2.3E+03

Chlorobenzene: 
1.5E+00

Naphthalene: 
1.2E+03

PCE: 5.5+02 2.0E+01 3.9E-01 7.5E+02 4.0E+00 1.2E+01 1.0E+03 2.3E+01 2.3E+02 8.0E+01 6.7E+00 4.0E+01 1.5E+02 1.0E+01 2.0E+01 7.8E-01 2.0E+02 6.0E+02 NA NA

Commercial/Industrial Worker, Direct Exposure 5 4.0E+03 1.1E+03 1.0E+05 NE 3.7E+03 4.9E+06 2.4E+04 2.6E+06

Chlorobenzene: 
1.2E+04

Naphthalene: 
1.5E+04

PCE: 2.6+03 4.1E+02 1.6E+00 1.9E+05 2.0E+03 1.0E+03 NE 3.0E+02 4.1E+04 3.2E+02 8.8E+01 5.1E+03 1.9E+04 5.1E+03 5.1E+03 1.0E+01 5.1E+03 3.1E+05 NA NA

Construction/Trench Worker, Direct Exposure 6 2.7E+03 9.0E+02 2.8E+04 NE 7.1E+04 4.3E+06 4.9E+05 2.5E+06

Chlorobenzene: 
5.0E+03

Naphthalene: 
3.7E+05

PCE: 3.1+04 1.2E+02 1.0E+01 6.1E+04 1.8E+02 1.1E+02 NE 4.9E+01 1.2E+04 3.2E+02 2.7E+01 1.5E+03 6.1E+03 1.5E+03 1.5E+03 3.1E+00 1.5E+03 9.3E+04 NA NA

Notes and Abbreviations:
1 = Hydrocarbon reported did not match gasoline standard.
2 = Hydrocarbon reported did not match diesel standard. NA = not applicable
3 = San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs), December 2013 ND = not detected; laboratory reporting limit unspecified or ranges in value
4 = The lowest soil ESL addressing direct-exposure, groundwater protection, urban ecological receptors, and nuisance concerns ND<# = not detected at or above the indicated laboratory reporting limit
5 = Table K-2 of December 2013 ESLs NE = not established
6 = Table K-3 of December 2013 ESLs PCE = tetrachloroethene
--- = not sampled; not analyzed STLC = Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration used for California regulated hazardous waste
feet bgs = feet below ground surface TCLP = Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure used for Federal regulated hazardous waste
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram (parts per million) TPH = total petroleum hydrocarbons
mg/L = milligrams per liter (parts per million) VOCs = volatile organic compounds

HLA, 2000a. Facsimile Transmission from Jim McCarty, Harding Lawson Associates, to Barney Chan, Alameda County Environmental Health, Re: 9th and Broadway Sample Results, Lab Results for the Soil at the 9th and Broadway Site, May 31, 2000.
HLA, 2000b. Facsimile Transmission from Jim McCarty, Harding Lawson Associates, to Barney Chan, Alameda County Environmental Health, Re: 9th and Broadway Sample Results, 8260 Results from Sample 4, May 31, 2000.
HLA, 2000c. Facsimile Transmission from Jim McCarty, Harding Lawson Associates, to Barney Chan, Alameda County Environmental Health, Re: 9th and Broadway Sample Results, June 5, 2000.
HLA, 2000d. Facsimile Transmission from Jim McCarty, Harding Lawson Associates, to Barney Chan, Alameda County Environmental Health, Re: 9th and Broadway Sample Results, June 12, 2000.
HLA, 2000e.Letter from James McCarty and Stephen Osborne, Harding Lawson Associates, to Barney Chan, Alameda County Environmental Health, Re: Stockpile Soil Sampling, Garden Hotel Project, 9th Street and Broadway, Oakland, California, July 17, 2000.
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